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A letter in his file dated August 23, 1967, indicated that 
KENNETH LEE WADE was received at the California State Peni­
tentiary at Chino, California, under # B-10470, on August 22, 
1967.

JAMES A. WADE, # 02913, was received June 7, 1961, 
from Vernon County, Missouri, on checks conviction and was 
discharged on February 12, 1964. He is described as a 
white male, born at Arcade, Kansas; 6 feet, 2
inches; 180 pounds, brown hair, blue eyes, FBI # 2481633. 
His wife was listed as AllENE WADE, 2531 North Minneapolis, 
Wichita, Kansas, and he listed sisters LEONA THOMSSON, General 
Delivery, Augusta, Kansas, and NAOMI KEMP, General Delivery, 
Wichita, and an aunt Mrs. LEE CAIN, General Delivery, Inde­
pendence, Kansas.

WADE is described as illiterate and can write only 
his name. On August 8, 1963, he was assigned to Food Service 
in the kitchen at the MSP, and he had one offense report for 
"fighting in the kitchen" August 13, 1963, with one month 
loss of privileges, but the offense report with the details 
has been destroyed. As of September 8, 1965, MSP records 
indicate that WADE was incarcerated at the State Penitentiary, 
McAlester, Oklahoma, under # 72556 on a 7-year sentence for 
larceny of automobile.

DENNIS WADE FONTENNO^, # 04495 , FBI # 860489B, was 
received at the MSP March 16, 1962, from Jackson County, 
Missouri, on two years' sentence for burglary and stealing, 
and he was discharged May 2, 1963. He is described as a 
white male, born at New Orleans, Louisiana;
5 feet, 8 inches; 147 pounds; brown hair; brown eyes. He 
is described as illiterate, has Social Security No. 
and he lists no brothers and sisters, stated his father died in 
1946 and that he has not seen his mother since 1946. He had no
relatives-or correspondents listed in his file. FONTENNOT has 
Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department Nos. EX 45492 and 
98630 and New Orleans Police Department # 74527.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri:

On May 6, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
records were checked for IVAN UNDERWOOD. The following 
information was obtained: '

IVAN UNDERWOOD' MSP $ 12927, was discharged on . 
September 22, 1967.

In October 1967 his wife KATHLEEN was receiving 
or had applied for Aid to Dependent Children in Cape Girardeau, 
Missouri.

The Sheriff, Greene County, Missouri, placed a 
detainer regarding UNDERWOOD on June 26, 1967. He was dis­
charged on September 22, 1967, without any indication that 
the detainer had been honored. .

The following was taken from UNDERWOOD'S mailing ' 
list:

Wife: KITTY UNDERWOOD, 301 School Street, Sikeston, Missouri;
Mother: ETHEL UNDERWOOD, 200 South Fredrieck, Cape Girardeau, 

Missouri
Brother- •
in-law: PAUL SCOWDEN, Rural Route 2, Box 127, Waterloo, Illinois;
- Sister: MILDRED SCOWDEN (Same Address)

DARRELL UNDERWOOD, 200 South Fredrieck, Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri
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The following investigation was conducted by'
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD: '

At Jefferson City, Missouri y ~

On April 23, 1968, M^souri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
records were checked and th^ollowing information obtained 
regarding LEWIS RAYMOND, DQ^DA: ■ •

- LEWIS RAYMOND/jDOWDA, MSP #0 820 7 , was received
March 12, 1964, from Jasper County to serve a five year 
sentence on a charge of* Robbery First Degree W/D.and DW. 
He was discharged December 23, 1966.

Relatives listed in this file are:

Kentucky

Father S. C. DOWDA,- Route 2, Box 
486A, Sanford, Florida

Mother INA DOWDA, Route 2, Box 
486A, Sanford, Florida

Uncle BUD DOWDA, Manager, Orange 
Hotel, Orlando, Florida

Sister RAMONA P. WEHUNT, 204 
Hamilton Court, Marietta, 
Georgia

Aunt LUCY'RANDALL, 11 South 
Bumby, Orlando, Florida

Girl friend CARROL L. PERNNELL,.204 
Hamilton Court, Marietta, 
Georgia

Friend MERVIN WEEDMAN, 2112 St. 
Xivier Street, Louisville,

He is described as follows:

Race 
Sex 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight
Hair ,
Eyes

White
Male______________

Lacora, riorioa 
5’ 10” 
144 lbs.
Blond 
Blue
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Build _ 
Complexion 
Occupation 
Tattoos '
Scars and marks

FBI # .

Slender
Ruddy
Cook
Numerous
Tip of middle finger 
right hand cut
229 689D
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The following investigation was conducted by 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri:

On April 22, 1960, Missou^State Penitentiary, 
(MSP) records were checked and the^following information 
obtained regardingJzjUUuJ3^^

DRAKE was received at the MSP, February 5, 1960, 
and assigned #00189, from St. Louis City to serve an 8 year 
sentence on charge of Robbery First Degree b/m of D & DW 
(three charges). He was discharged June 1, 1965.

He is described as a white male, born 
at Greenville, Kentucky, height 5’8j”, weight 14b, brown hair, 
blue eyes, ruddy complexion, slender build, occupation 
cocdiruction, bricklayer and truck driver, FBI #1729B, prior 
MSP #72030.

Relatives listed:

Wife, BETTY DRAKE, 1308 Mill Street, 
Poplar Bluff, Missouri;

Mother, OLA DRAKE, 2118 N. 9th, St.
Louis, Missouri;

Brother, JAMES DRAKE, 2118 N. 9th, St.
Louis, Missouri; -

Mother-in-Law, Mrs. LELA PLACE, 1308 Mill Street, 
Poplar Bluff, Missouri.

90

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
WCM:nks 
1

The following investigation was conducted by IC 
WILLIAM C. MC DONALD:

At Jefferson City, Missouri: *

. On April 23, 196 8, Missouri State Penitentiar^^USP), 
records were checked for information re RUSSELL MARTIl^The 
following was obtained:/

RUSSELL MARTIN, true name RUSSELL LEE W^TIN, was ' 
last received at the MSP, February 4‘7"”l?TT7“fr<^
County to serve a seven year sentence on charge of Fraudulent 
Check. He was assigned #08014. He was discharged on March 1, 
1968. v

MARTINis described in this file as a white male, 
born at Kennett, Missouri, 5’8", 164 pounds,
gray hair, brown eyes, complexion ruddy, medium build, occupation - 
boiler room, scar on right temple; scar on abdomen, FBI No.
2 378 841, previous MSP numbers 65071 and 07471.

In 1963, when he was released from the MSP he married 
a woman named MAY ABBOTT and lived at Pascola, Missouri.

MARTIN violated two separate paroles and once 
escaped the Church Farm.

Conduct violations reflect that since 1961, he was 
in bed with another inmate, refusing a reasonable order, and 
other violations which necessitated the subject being placed 
in punitive segregation because he became involved in serious 
difficulty with other inmates, at which time he apparently 
related to the warden incriminating information against fellow 
inmates.’

MARTIN’s cell assignments under MSP #08014 are 
as follows:

February 4, 1964 to March 26, 1964 - State
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March 26, 1964 to August 10, 1965 - Rec. Cell 

August 10, 1965 to November 18, 1965 - BB 21 

November 18, 1965 to November 22, 1965 - B-Basement 

November 22, 1965 to January 7, 1966 - BB 32 

January 7, 19,66 to April 6, 1966 - CB Dorm. 

April 6, 1966 to May 25, 1967 - Fordland. 

May 25, 1967 to March 1, 1968 - CU-19 .
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The following investigation was conducted by TC WFLLTAM 
C. MC DONALD:

At Jefferson City, Missouri:

On /April 22-?3, 19M^ Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
records were checked and^me following information obtained:

JACK..FOX LAMB^RE. HEP #06 726 , was received April 26,
*r**"5*^><"»»««MffT , _ *- n _ W - . - 1___U TX _ — — _1963, from Jackson^unty on charge of Robbery 1st Degree

2 charges, to served two year sentence. He was paroled on 
September 5, 1967.

Cell assignments at the MSP:

April 26, 1963 - 1-F;
April 26, 1963 to May 31, 1963 - 1-F;
May 31, 1963 to January 7, 1966 - F-89;
January 7, 1966 to January 8. 1966 - A Hall 
.January 8 , 1966 to May 31, yo6 - A-51 
.May 31, 196 6 trans to Mobe^Ly

His FBI No. is listed 397 852 A.

The emergency address is listed as Father, CLARK 
LAMPHERE, 6 26 1/2 S. Grant, Jrt. Collins, Colorado.

JAMES..HUGH.CARPyTER. MSP #01761, was last
received at the MSP, November 23, 1960, from St. Louis
City to serve a ten year sentence on charge of Robber 1st 
Degree b/m of a Dangerous and Deadly Weapon; Assault with Intent 
to Rob (With Malice). He was discharged on May 1, 1967.

CARPENTER is described as a white male, born| * ]
at Jonesboro, .Arkansas, 5'9", 150 pounds, gay hair,

Hue eyes, slender build, medium comple?<ion_j_occupation - cook, 
FBI No.. 2 30-24 3 , Social Security No. | _ _ _ . I Army Serial
No. 67393144. He is listed as being an alcoholic.

Relatives listed are

Brother EARL CARPENTER, Jonesboro or 
Nuttieton, Arkansas (Emergency 
Address)
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Half-Brother . JOHN WATERS, California
Half-Brother NATH WATERS, Jonesboro, Arkansas
Half-Brother BUD WATERS, Kennett, Missouri
Half-Brother VERNON WATERS, California
Half-Brother ■ GLEN WATERS, Jonesboro, Arkansas

Friend EULA HOWELL, 2102 Lafayette, St. 
Louis, Missouri;

Nephew , DON DEETER, 2201 Park Avenue, 
St. Louis, Missouri

Violation reports reflect: .

January 12, 1959, Sodomy
August 25, 1959, Assault Officer
May 4, 1960, Eating on Main and Short Lines

His Cell assignments under last number are as
follows:

December 22, 1960.to January 13, 1961 - F-35 
January 13, 1961 to February 7,1962 - C-68
February 7, 1962 to May 31, 1962 - C-90
May 31, 1962 to August 9, 1962 - C-96 
August 9, 1962 to February 8, 1963 - E-228 
February 8, 1963 to July 10, 1963 - B-35 
July 10, 1963 to April 18, 1964 - B-75 
April 18, 1964 to August 28, 1964 - C-46
August 28 , 1964 to September 1, 196Jf - K-62
September 1, 1964 to December 11, 1964 - CB-8 
December 11, 1964 to December 29, 1964 - K-68 
December 29, 1964 to January 27, 1965 - K-125
January 27, 1965 to April 30, 1965 - K-83 ’
April 30, 1965 to February 17, 1966 - K-67
February 17, 1966 to March 18, 1966 - E-122
March 18, 1966 to April 15, 1966 . C-15
April 15, 1966 to April 28, 1966 - K-178
April 28, 1966 to July 26, 1966 - K-69
July 26, 1966 to August 8, 1966 - CB-28
August 8, 1966 to May 1, 1967 - F-41
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RAYMOND LOUIS CORTIS, also known as RAYMOND CURTIS., 
was receive^a?‘*^eaTO^ay^5, 196 2 from Oregon County, to 
serve a ten year sentence on charge of robbery. He was 
paroled June 27, 1966. He was given a new number 12347, which 
sentence is to be deferred until completion of parole on number 
04849. The subsequent sentence resulted in an escape conviction 
in 1964.

Relatives listed in this file are as follows: ।

Mother J. W. CURTIS, Box 21, Tunnel;. 
Hill, Georgia

Brother JACK CURTIS, Box 21, Tunnel Hill 
Georgia

Sister-in-law BETTY CURTIS, same address
Brother-in-law ANTHOR SCHODROF, 12442 S.

Fairview, Blue Island, Illinois
Sister-in-law GLORIA SCHODROF, same address
Wife VIOLET CURTIS, 9609 Marion 

Avenue, OaklLawn, Illinois
. Brother HERMAN CURTIS, Route 2, Box 18, 

Juneau, Wisconsin
Brother-in-law KENNETH MARTIN, 3533 W. Columbus

Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

------- CURTIS is described as y white male, born | | 
____  at Dalton, Georgia, 6’3”, 1J6 pounds, brown hair, ble eyes, 
slender build, medium complexio^ numerous tattoos on arms.

Cell assignments previously furnished.

JEREX-HILLIM-£XA< MSP #71354 , was received at the 
MSP July 21, 1956, to server a five year sentence on charge of 
Armed Robbery; Breaking Ja/1 (5,2) from Adair County. He was 
paroled’August 1, 1958. /

Records refleer that RYAN was previously incarcerated 
in the State Penitentiary, Menard, Illinois, to serve a two-five 
year sentence on charge of larceny. .
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He is described as a white male, born 
at Quincy, Illinois, 5’10 1/2", IMS pounds, dark brown hair, 
brown eyes, medium complexion, FBI No. 862 651 A, occupation - 
Spray painter. '

Relatives listed in this file are as follows:

LUCILLE RYAN (RAY marked out)
* 701 1/2 Washington or 307 1/2

Kentucky, Quincy, Illinois 
JERRELD (LNU), no address 
CAROL RYAN, 701 1/2 Washington or 
307 1/2 Kentucky, Quincy, 
Illinois 
MARY MAHER, same address as 
mother ■
WILLIAM MAHER, 1118 E. 7th, 
Alton, Illinois 
JOHN RYAN, #23401, Menard Branch, 
Illinois State Penitentiary

I 
of RYAN’s parole from the MSP there was 
favor of Division of Supervision of Paroles,

■ Mother

Father 
Sister

Grandmother

Uncle

Brother

At the time 
a detainer on file in
Springfield, Illinois.
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The following investigatin was conducted -by 
Investigative Clerk' WILLIAM C. MC DONALD:

AT JEFFERSON CL^Y, MISSOURI:

OnrApril 29, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) fil^73896, was reviewed regarding GEQFREJILLIAM 
RUSSELJL< incarcerated from May 5 , 1958 and released 
Decembey 9 , 1966 , for cell assignments: '

f January 14, 1960 to September 20, 1961 - C—^3;

September 20, 1961 to December 12, 1962 - C-104;

December 12, 1962 to June 28, 1963 - E-77;

June 28, 1963 to February 4, 1964 - C-57;

February 4, 1964 to February 11, 1964 - C—37;

February 11, 1964 to March 28, 1964 - G-17;

March 28, 1964 to November 9, 1965 - C-127

November 9, 1965 to Renz Farm and Moberly, 
discharged December 9, 1966.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.-------------gy^Lg-g--------------- -—

Mr. FREEMAN HOLT, Treasurer’s Office, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, advised J^nat the ledger of JOHN HURTT, 
also known as KENNETH. HURXBC MSP # 75502, indicates a money 
order in the amountoT^^^^ 2 5 was sent on January 20 , 1967 , •
to ALBERT J. PEPPER. Stationery Co., 712 A. Shanandoah, St. 
Louis, Missouri, by HURTT.

4/30/68 Jefferson City, Missouri * KC 44-760D n___________________ at__________ :________ ________________________F11 e #______________________________ ____

, IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD - LAC n t ,4/30/6 8by________________________________________________________________ Date a i eta tea____________________________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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' The following -investigation ^as conducted by ' 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DOKALD: .

AT 'JEEFEaSOH CITT, MISSOURI .

- On May. G, 1963, MissourteMate Penitentiary (MSP) 
records wr© cheated for inforBa^u on insates reteasod with 
California addresses since A^» 1, 1967* The foil-wing 
inform tian was obtained: yr _ -

MSP #12241, was revived
June 10, October 24, 1967*

Relatives lasted on bis Mailing list are:

Wife: JUDIT^LEA MCFARLIM, 8111 Stanford Prive, Garden
Grove, California;

■gather: CHRISTIES DOTS, Senate, Missouri:
Stepfather: O.L. DAVIS, same address..

MARIE and JOO SLAUGHTER, 2333 Park Avenue, St.
Louis, Missouri. . •

3 MICHAEL P. .CLARK, MSP #12155, was received at tee
MSP gay 27, 1966, and discharged May 10, 1967.

■ Belatires listed in this file are: .

Mother:' J.L. CLEVELAND, S XXWW RAUCH, P.O. Box 238, 
Bums, Texas, or Eox 431, Castes, Texas-;

Stepfather; JAMES O^VELAB), sawe address;
Girlfriend: ELISABETS ALEXANDER, 1771 mwll, MUipitas, 

California. .

■ , CLARK indicated teat he wald be employed in *
California by BUD HAU, 445 Laurel Avenue, I&yword, California.

JIMMIE LEE HILL, aka, MSP #12765, was received 
October 12/1966 and discharged March 1, 1968. •

Relatives listed in this file arc:

Wife: . ELIZABETH A® HILL, % 72- East Oc®pten 'Blvd.,
' coxapton,' California; - ■

Bather: BILL MILL, General Delivery, DeWitt, Arkansas. ■
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Records reflects that on mcb 5, 1963, HILI* 
was .incarcerated in the CorrectiowQ Training facility, 
fcth Piedad, ■ California, ^3®6pt ■

SALE MSP £03433, was received
September WWWl^^ged July 3, 1967, 

Relatives listed in this file ares '

others ' MWS* FISHES, 3185th Street, Aurora, Illinois;
Sister: COOL SMITH, SO Beach Street, Aurora, Illinois;
Sister: ®M FOBEMO, O S, Box 107, Plainfield, Illinois.

JOBS' BAY LESTEB, aha, Mp £76041, ws received
Sep tester ■ 25, 19 59 and paroled October 31, 19 67. la
California he ws to live at 19250 Hickory, El Terano, 
aii!«aia, >

Relatives and friends listed arc:

Mother: Effl I, LESTEH, 111 -Mapa Street, Seama, California;
Father: 4® W. LBSTB, ' sa»e address; '
BrotheM&»la^: HERB COHN, P.O. Box 80S, Boyes Springs, 

California; '
Sister; Hrs. EE33 COW, ease address; '
Aunt: KOLA HEAD, 2012 Franklin, Santa Bosa, California;
WtheMa»iaw: JAMES BAW, at. 22, Box 213, Parkville, Missouri;
Friends DOWIE BiaB, 3322 A McBee,. St. louis, Missouri; ' 
Friend: . Mrs. JOSH A. KE®,«1822 Morris, Lincoln Park, Michigan;
Friend: Mrs. T. PINCH, 125 Taft Avenue, Hesspstead, New York.

MWMC2 ALBERT GRIDES, MO £10214, ws received 
fey 5, 1963 and discharged January 12, 1968.

' Relatives listed are:

We: ' ©PSELEE GRIDER, $ PAULINE CO®S, 4676 1?. 133rd •
Street, B’ettene, California.

M^Wj: WSY KAY and SITA JUDY GUIDER, 1015> B. Lane, 
Springfield, Missouri.

CHARLES AMOS STE^ABT, MSP #08716, was received
Jem-..18., 1964 and discharged February 7, 1968. ■ '
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Relatives are listM:

Sister: SOI PI®, 1278 East 126th, Los Angeles, California;
Brother: JOSEPH M. S3SMT, B?rculaneus, Missouri;
Sister: 1WCT STEWART, at. 2, Bonne Terre, Missouri.
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♦ Probation Form No. 2 . '

- Docket, No. 191R8 TED STATES DISTRICT CO«T kril 26. 1955
Judge Charles E. Wnittake^ * APrii

’ VESTED DISTRICT OF MISSOURI '

PRESENTENCE REPORT
NAME

ADDRESS

AGE

James Earl Ray

Transient

27 years (Born[_

CITIZENSHIP United States

MARITAL STATUS Single

SEX

RACE

Male

White

NUMBER OF DEPENDENTS None

OFFENSE Forgery of U. S. Postal Money Orde.1

I. OFFENSE:

This defendant on April 1, 1955 entered a plea of guilty to an Information in 
one count which charges that he on or about March 21, 1955 at Kansas City, Mis­
souri knowingly, wilfully, unlawfully, and feloniously forged a material en­
dorsement on a U. S. post Office Department Money Order No. 7-^2,239,597- On 
this same date a companion, Walter Terry Rife, entered a plea of guilty in Docket 
No. 19H’9 to an Information in one count charging him with the forgery on March- 
21, 1955 of postal money order No. 7-1+2,239,568. Imposition of sentence as to 
defendant and his companion was deferred and this presentence investigation 
was ordered.

The facts of the case are as follows: Cn March 7, 1955 the U. S. Post Office 
at Kellerville, Illinois was burglarized and sixty-six blank U. S. Postal Money 
Orders, Serial Nos. 7-^2,239,535 to 7-b2,239,600 inclusive, and the office vali- 

■ daiing stamp were stolen. On March 8, 1955 at Alton, Illinois an unsuccessful 
attempt was made to cash one of these stolen money orders. On March 21, 1955 
one of the stolen money orders, order No. 7—L.2,239,597,■ was presented to As­
kin’s Clothing Company, 1206 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, by an un­
known person in payment for a suit of clothes which was never picked up.after 
alterations had been made. This money order, which was in the amount of $75-00, 
was made payable to Willard J. McBride with the purchaser being shown as Ver­
non McBride. On this same date an unknown person presented stolen money order 
No. 7-1+2,239,568 to the Chaffee Office Machine Company, IhlO Grand Avenue, Kan­
sas City, Missouri, in payment for a used portable Remington typewriter. This ' 
money order, too, was in the amount of £75-00 payable to Willard J. McBride 
with the purchaser being shown as Vernon McBride. The manager of this firm, 
being suspicious of this transaction, directed an employee to follow the customer. 
The employee noted the model and make of the automobile entered by the customer 1 
and the license number of the car. Later when this money order was ascertained

. VPT^-T.r—n-5-rO—25M—73S7
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to have been stolen a description of the customer and his automobile was given 
to post office inspectors who alerted the Missouri State Highway Patrol. A 
highway patrolman on March 23, 1955 at Hannibal, Missouri arrested in. this au­
tomobile Walter Terry Rife, James Earl Ray, and a woman companion who has been 
released. Thirty-four of the money orders stolen from the Kellerville, Illinois 
Post Office were found hidden under the dash above the glove compartment in this 
automobile. All of them, had been stamped with the validating stamp. Some were 

■ made out ready for cashing while others were not.

On March 2h, 1?^ Rife executed a statement for postal inspectors in which he 
admitted he had prepared, forged and uttered the postal money order presented 
to the Chaffee Office Supply Company in Kansas City. He admitted preparing 
the money order which was uttered on forged endorsement at Askin’s Clothing 
Company, Kansas City, Missouri. He admitted that he had prepared the face of 
the money orders made ready io? cashing and which were found in the automobile 

. in which he was arrested. He admitted cashing numerous other money orders on 
forged endorsements in the states of Florida, Louisiana, Arkansas, and Missouri. 
He recalled unsuccessfully attempting to cash the money order at Alton, Illinois 
on Karch 8, 1955* In his statement he admits that he purchased in Quincy, Il­
linois the stolen money orders. They were sold to him by an unidentified 
man for §20. On March 2h, 1955 Ray, declining to execute statement for postal 
inspectors, did verbally state that he had participated with Rife in the cash­
ing of the stolen money orders in the various states. He denied actually know­
ing that the money orders were stolen. However, he admittedly presumed that 
they were for he had been told by Rife that they had been purchased for $20.
He admitted that it was he who forged and uttered the money order presented at 
Askin’s Clothing Company in Kansas City, Missouri. He stated that he purchased 
for $1 in St. Louis, Missouri from a "Wino" named Willard J. McBride the identi­
fication he and Rife used in uttering the money orders.

The two money orders uttered by Rife and Ray in Kansas City, Missouri and as 
well the money order Rife attempted to utter in Alton, Illinois have been re­
covered. As noted previously thirty-four of the money orders were recovered 
in the automobile. Cn April 18, 1955 when reinterviewed by postal inspectors 
Rife and Ray gave particulars relating to the cashing of twenty-seven addi­
tional stolen money orders located by the Regional Accounting Office. The 
particulars are as set out in the following table:

‘ ■ Date of
Last 
three 
digits

Cashed 
by ’ Cashed at Second Endorser

earliest 
discernible 
bank stamp Amt.

538 Rife St. Louis, Mo. (Illegible) Mar. 10 •S5o
5b3 Ray do Downs Men’s Shop Mar. 9 Q55
5U7 Ray Hot Springs, Ark. EssRay Art Galleries Mar. 21 $75
5U8 Rife do Brown’s Dept. Store Mar. 21 t75
550 • Rife St. Petersburg, Fla. Topp1 s- Mar. 15 $75
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552 Rife Memphis, Tenn. Borg £ McCargo . Mar. 11 $25
557 Ray New Orleans, La. Wright Tailors 9 $75 ’
558 Rife do Schneiders Mar. 21 ? $75
559 •Rife do Todd’s Sportswear Shop Mar. 18 $5o ■
560 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. None apparent-”- Mar. 21 $5o
561 Ray do Dinos (?) J. C. Ross Mar. 21 $75
562 Rife do Lockwood’s Men’s Store Mar. 23 ■$50
577 Rife do Pfeifers of Arkansas Mar. 21 $75
578 Ray do • Biles Music Co. Mar. 21 $75
582 Rife Daytona Beach, Fla. Squires, Inc. Mar. 16 $5o
583 Ray do C. K. Slaughter Mar. 15 $5o
585 Rife St. Petersburg, Fla. (Ivan 0. Whipple 

I. Zucker)
Mar. 16 $50 ;

586 Ray do / Arnold's Mens Wear Mar. llj $75
587 Ray- do Dunoffs Footwear Mar. lh $50
589 Rife . do Isabelle Abrams 9 $75
591 Ray- Tampa, Fla. Rio Liquors Inc. Mar. 16 $5o
592 Rife do Knox (?) Bar & Mar. 18 $75

Luncheonette
593 Rife do . The Hub Mar. lh $50
595 Ray- Tallahassee, Fla. Alford Bros. Inc. Mar. 12 $5o 1
596 Ray St. Petersburg, Fla. Kings Credit Clothing Mar. Ilf $50
598 w , Daytona Beach, Fla. (Illegible) Mar. 15 $75
599 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. Chas. Hearn(?) Mar. 21 $75

■K-Both Rife and Ray say no money orders cashed by them in banks.

Two of the stolen money orders have not yet been recovered. They, however, are ac~ 
counted for as Ray has admitted cashing one of them at a luggage store in Kansas 
City, Kansas and Rife admits cashing one of them at Miami Beach, Florida. |

It is pertinent to note that following the apprehension of Rife and Ray postal !
inspectors obtained from the room which they occupied a quantity of merchandise 
they hadfacquired by pas's’ing the^’tblen money ’orders.' Found in their'room were 
a typewriter, several pieces of luggage, a radio, a camera, a wristwatch, a con­
siderable quantity of new wearing apparel for men, and other items. They have 
authorized the postal inspectors“to~return this merchandise to the stores or in­
dividuals from whom it was obtained.

II. PRIOR RECORD:'

Defendant’s F. B. I. Fingerprint Return No. 306 bb] A reveals the following ar-
rests and dispositions:

10—11—U9 :,. Sheriff’s office, Tbs Angeles, California - suspicion of
'M^^urglary. 12-30-Uy sentenced_to 8 months in county jail 

b/z1for burglary. Served yo days and released" on probation 
for period of 2 years--.—-Defendant states that he was drink-^.

- 3 - 
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ing in the rear^pf a cafewhen he was seen by the cafe 
manager. He ran from.the scerie'"~and""was'later'appre'hehded. 

'tiTsays that after being placed oh probation he went to
Chicago, Illinois to reside and that~he"fepdrted \to_a pro- 
'natioVofficer" in Los Angeles, California by mail-.

U-16-50 : Sheriff’s office, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. - vagrancy. Dispos­
ition not shown, but defendant states he was released and 
instructed to leave town.

7-23-51 Alton, Illinois Police Department
jio sUt8^1j.cense 
Defendant states

no city license
- no^oper atpr.ls~3.iG ease, 

■Released to pay later.

5-6-52

M
/

8-3O-5U *

U

3-23-55

the necessary- licenses
he "was’fdried $55 and required to purchase

Chicago, Illinois police - robbery. 6-13-52 sentenced to . 
'>terfl,5lJ^tpiJwyearsvin Illinois.St.ate.Penitentiary, Joliet, 
Illinois. Defendant reluctantly admitted to the writer “that 
while intoxicated he held up a_taxicab driver. On 7-7-52 
he'wasTeceived at the Illinois"State..feis.on, Pontiac, Illi­
nois in transfer from Joliet, Illinois institution. He was 
releaseaT15y ”niiH^ expiration on 3-12-51|.

Sheriff, Edwardsville, Illinois - burglary and^larceny. 
Defendant states that he burglarized a..cleaning .shop in 
East Alton, Illinois but denies stealing anything. Although 
no disposition has been made on this charge of burglary he 
apparently is not wanted.

Hannibal, Missouri police for instant offense. Released to 
federal authorities following day.

III. FAMILY HISTORY:

whbre he’lived alone 
/State JPenitenti ary. 
AMarch oil95h he has

Defendant JhisuMfendant, age 27, was born I
|_______ “In’TilfonJ Illinois. ;

He is an only child. He resided in the parental home in ALton..aintil....age.. 18. 
During that time, however, he frequently visited with his paternal grandparents 
in Quincy, Illinois. When about age 18 he entered7^11^aiftyT'~F^^ discharge 
from military service in^l9h8 he resided for a short.time in Quincy, Illinois.
He then moveg'to Chicago,.. Illin^^ resided for a period "of. about six. ,
months J?efore^oving “trios’.Angele California. As noted in the secti’on7 Prior
Secord’,‘he was convicted .pf. burglary, and sentenced to jail in Los Angeles. When 
released on probation from that sentence he 'returned to residence in Chicago 

until he was committed.in, Jupe.-of l?52.to.' i'im Illinois . 
Since his rel.pase’from the Illinois State .Penitentiary *in 
been rather transient living principally in Quincy, Illinois.

- h -
105

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Father . George Ray reportedly died of a
heart condition in 19b? at age about

' 19. He was an employee of the Chicago, Burlington,and Quincy Railroad and re­
portedly had no arrest record. / /^*

Mother Lucille (nee Maher) Ray died of a
• liver condition in 19h9 at age £1.

Other relatives Defendant refuses to identify his
’ several aunts and uncles who'reside

in Quincy, Illinois. •

IV. HOME AMD NEIGHBORHOOD:

Wien not incarcerated defendant, has lived principally in Alton and Quincy, Illi­
nois. Since his release from the Illinois State penitentiary in March 195b. he. 

^JmM®1 rather transient. His last'khbwh'residence for any period of time was 
at the"Virg^f^Hbtel in Quincy, Illinois. •

V. EDUCATION:

Defendant states that he completed thq_lst through,.the Sth grades at St. Mary's 
School in Alton, Illinois. He states that in 192 while residing in Chicago, 
Illinois he attended the Academy, of Adults and obtained the equivalent of a 

' two-year high schooTe3ucation. - . - ..... . . ... -

VI. RELIGION: ■

Defendant denies any^affiliation. His jaother, was Catholic, and his father was 
Protestant. While in military service he infrequently attended Catholic services.

VII. INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES: j

None. ■

VIII. HEALTH: ' . • . I

Defendant is S’ 10 g" tall, weighs 170 Tos., has a ruddy complexion, blue eyes, 
and brown hair. There are no apparent marks or scars of identification. He 
apparently is in good health. He states that before becoming involved in the 
instant offense he was in the proceps.^of.. petitioning for admittance to a Veter- ’ 
ans„ Hospital in Illinois for a general physical checkup. He denies a history । 

^f surgery'other than a 'tonsillectomy in Chicago in 1952. He denies a history
Of venereal'disease or the use of narcotics. He states that he is’a "moderate 
drinker."
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IX. EMPLOYMENT Al© MILITARY HISTORY:

Defendant states that at Alton., Illinois on February 1?, 19b6 he enlisted in 
the U. S. Amy. He received his basic training at Camp Crowder, Missouri. He 
was then transferred to Camp Kilmer, New Jersey to await transportation to the 
European Theater of Operations. He states that he. left..the. continental limits^ 
of the United States for Germany in July of 19U6. Overseas he was-attached to 

.-the 382nd'Military Police Battalion. He admits that he wa? once ANOL for a \ y 
. period of two days which resulted in a suspended sentence to confinement for M 

period of”sixty days. He returned to the United^States.from Germany in Decem­
ber "of 19h8 and was, he states, on December 23, 19b8 given a general discharge 
under honourable conditions.

Defendant states that his last employment was with an ’uncle whom.he_refusesybo 
videntify but who resides in Quincy, Illinois. He worked for this uncle as'a 
painter for a period of time in the summer of 195b-• ' ’ ”
He claims that from August 1951 to May 19^^he^was employed by the Borg Erick­

son Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. This employment was terminated when he was 
j arrested for robbery, which eventually resulted in a penitentiary sentence.

1 He states that from July of 1950 to June 1951 he was employed by the Arbey 
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. He was discharged from this employment for ab­
senteeism caused by his arrest in Alton, Illinois for vagrancy when visiting in

He claims that from April 1950 to July of 1950 he was employed as a laborer at 
a wage of 900 per hour by the Neo Produce Company, Chicago, Illinois. He claims 
to have left this employment to accept more lucrative employment.

From July 1959 to September 19h9 defendant states he was employed as a laborer 
at a wage of §1.10 per hour by the Dryden Rubber Company, Chicago, Illinois. 
He quit this job to move to California.

He purports that from May 19hb to December of 1955 he was employed at a wage 
of 650 per hour by the International Shoe Company, Hartford, Illinois. He in­
dicates he was laid off by this employer in a general reduction of forces and 
that he then entered the army. .

X. RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES:

None.

XI. SUMMARY:

This defendant, white male,--?.ge 27, no dependents, has entered a plea of guilty 
to an Information in one counuthich charges that he at Kansas City, Missouri

- 6 -
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on- or about March 21, 1955 forged a stolen U. S. Postal Money Order. This 
money order was one of sixty-six such orders stolen in a burglary of the U. S.

' Post Office, Kellerville, Illinois on March 7, 1955- Defendant emphatically ■ 
denies the burglary of the post office. He states that his companion' in the 
instaht offense, Walter !. Rife, whom he met at a bar in Quincy, Illinois,sug­
gested that he accompahy'RiTe’ and cash the’money "order s’which Rife reportedly 
had pi^phased.from^ah"!^ person. Defendant states that he purchased for 

j $r^he_ideiitification he and Rife used in uttering these stolen orders "in yar- 
Xious states. ’/ When arrested for the instant offense defendant was in possession 

of thirty-foun<^ney orders which had been stolen fraE^^^'e|lervillei^3Jin  ̂
P^t'Vffice.^'He admits the forgery and uttering of .fourteen^oney. orders .\ His 
companion, RifepTTas 'admitted 'the forgery and utterilig-'^^'a^tempting tcTutter 
eighteen of~tne stolen money'orders?"’ .

Approximately one year before^becoming involved in the instant offense defendant 
was releasea^i'rbm' service’” of a ^sentence of one to._two years for armed robbery 
in ^ne^XItinois State Penitentiary? In August'of 195k he burglarized a clean- 
ihg^stabiishment'iri‘'East Alton, Illinois. Although’hfe admittedly was charged 
with burglary" he apparehtly'"Has never been before the appropriate court and ap­
parently is not presently wanted on this charge. In 19h9_in Los^Angeles,^Cali­
fornia he was convicted of burglaiy and^sentenced to eigEtjonlns’in the county 
jail. After serving'/nine^days of this sentence he was released on probation 
for a period, of two years.

Defendant show^,.fhsolutely no remorse ^at this tine. He anticipates receiving 
a substantial sentence for the’ instant offense." In -writer’s opinion'ne'is a 
confirmed'pfi^ and a menace to society when in the free ’world.

Resoectfully submitted,

EBM:lo

Edward B. Murray /7
U. S. Probation Officer //
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Total known forged money orders, including 

two uttered at Kansas City, Missouri -

$1,805.

R. H. J.

i
I
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31»ssillcii:o’ Form 1-A
- Revised 1-19-51

United states penitentiar
LEAVENWORTH, KANS.

CLASSIFICATION STUDY
U. S. PROBATION OFFICE

KANSAS CITY. MO.
Committed Name 
True Name 
Aliases

Reg. No. ^/.Og™!
Soc. Sec. No.'

Date Ctosifiecig 6^1055»_____

Military Service:

Sentenced Offlense £0 fcg S^G?5J)' ^02.07 O^0d3.’
Sent. Begins ^.J.g Sentenced $ ^^S & 9^0^^
Date Com. 7-7e;^" Judicial Dist. © S.’?-5slCU*l
Elig. Parole 9^^|^ Committing Judge Say£ £'^^y
Elig. Min. Exp. • iT^pf'-^ri Detainers
Supervision Exp. T 4sP
Sent. Exp. 1l.-3TJ-.34O
Com. Fine 
Prob, to follow »
Age g-7 Date birth
Citizenship V.gs
Selective Service Reg.: Place

Birthplace A7.’i;on9 Ill* Ptace White*
Marital Status Single Education Status 3 G?s

I'lvCV, Ill* $ Date Classification S'=A0

Entered Discharged . Service . Rank Type Dschg. 
(Honorable)

Serial No.

24^46'32~2S»48 Arsy AR 615-369
Impress and

BA 16163129 
lack of

Fo?nlgn sawk 
Employment Record:

-from Jiilv 18., 3.946 to Deo* 21* 1943* adaptability ;
U 474 U v. '-3

for inilitejy

From To Employer Address Occupation Wages

12 <45 Iixternationzil Shos Co« $ Hartford 111* *65^ tap

7-10 9**49 Drydon Bubba? Co»# Chicago> Ill* Laborer §1*10 tea

4«50
7-50

8^51

7“50
6^51

5-52

11$ G PfOd&J^ Co a 5
May Gorp(J

Borg Erick a os-. Co*#

it

n

n

n

n

H §*90 hr*

Residences:
From To Address

Place of Residence Quincyj Ill* 4ogal
With Whom

12 *>48- c,a Quincy r. Illinois* Saif &

3*48 2-46 Alt onIll* Barents*
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Classification Form 1-15
Revised 1-19-54

Committed Name. Reg. No.
Relatives and Interested Persons

Name Relation Age Marital Address

1
1
1

Deosaseac
Deceaseds
SOX 11 o ISvhj Quimyj Illinois &

Names preceded by “C" are approved correspondents, by “V” approved visitors.
Codefendants •

W^ Rifse #WAoL Leaw/XKO^ fc^ft

Attorney of Record 'J0®3*5 Txemsy

Springfield^ IHo

Reports Rec’d: U. S. Atty -^ Pros. Agency^ USPO ^ SJA Review__________________________________
Sources . Pending Verifications

4® MUtay Send®# j* Correspondence froa Atc&o
- 8-c fesoabss® Xn^asti g?M^ ^£tx&$o

9o 3^o Army’s Rapa?bc
10 o Pros sotting Ag-sncy Rspa^6
3/3 0 Prior Ro cordon
14o Fa3olc Ricard of fesntao
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Classification Form lb 
Bev. January 1939

Committed Name .

ADMISSION SUMMARY A Page
(Continued)

Register Number <75 LC\'

^ st"C' DISX)3SjaI . sems
$ co jail ** 2 yr prob FBI & Filo

7’-^V’^-t. ALiCjj A.;,:.O
no st. lie- no city

Susp sen -a 6 mo 

lie Bal .

FBI & Filo
FBI & Palo

Mj 1-2 y S? Past ait 
£19X21 - disch 3-

Sj Ill FBI & Filo 
12-34

3 U Inq pand FBI ^Illo
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Clswiflcatior. Form lb
Bev. January 1939 ADMISSION SUMMARY _ ^

(Continued)

Committed Name Register Number 724D8’»L

WSW ORHEHSSs ■

Official Versions On April 13 1935. Ray ©stored a plea of guilty to an isa 
formation. in eno count charging his with forging the endorsement ^ a 70S, 

■Post OfjJls money or&j and he was.sentenced to servo one and a half years©
Ga July X? 1935 another information was filed against him in throe counts^ 
charging offenses st Hot Springs national Park.? ^Ikessso Ho was also charged 
in an hfcn^uica with aa offense connected with a money order ot Tallahassee^ 

‘Florida© Ho received a total of throe and throo-fourtha years for these 
various offenseso

The facts which were broughtoufc in this case indicate, that on march 73 1955 
the UeS* Pest Office at KeHcrvills® Illinois was burglarised and sixty^six 
blank U5SO Postal Konay Orders and the office validating stomp were stolen© 
The following day-at Altoa^ Illinois on unsuccessful attempt was muds to each 
one of these stolen money orders© Several other money orders wro cashed at 
various places^ and it wj finally learned that Ray and his cG^dofend^ 
Waites? Terry Rifo^ our 7J4S7«i!3 were the persons who were attempting to cash, 
those money orders© At the time of their apprehension thirty fou? of the 
money orders which had bson^olsn from the post off loo wore found hidden under . 
ths dash above tho glove ccmpartaont in the automobile^ all of which had boon. ' 
dated and stamped with the validating stamp and. some which had been mads out * 
ready-itor cashing while others had not© '

Through questioning and. admissions on the part of Ray and Rif©® all of the 
sixty sts money orders ware accounted for with the exception of two® and Ruy 
has admitted cashing one of them at a linage store in Khas as City^ Kansas cad 
Rifo admits cashing one of thorn at Kiomi Boacha Florids© Thus the entire group 
of sixty cis money orders has actually been accounted for© Following their 
apprehension the Postal Inspector a obtained from tho rocs occupied, by Ray and ’ 
Rife a quantity of merchandise they had acquired by passing ths money ordex’S 
end this merchandise was eventually returned to ths persons from whom it ^ 
secured by this fraud© ' ' .

Inman’s Versions Other than to admit that he had gone on a spree of cashing 
these money or dors $ Roy had no further information to give and no statement to 
make o ■ '

hw.oug Institutional Adjuetes^s Ray was committed to the Illinois State Pos^ 
itentiary on July 13$ 1932 to servo one to tea years for jobbery© On Shy 6$ 1952 
he had hold up a Rod Top cob driver at gun point and took from him $11©00 belong-® 
ing to ths cab e ompaayh and then ordered the cab driver out of the cab end 
drove off in ths cab© Ho was eijprehended shortly thereafter by police who shot 
ham during the capture end ho admitted Ms guilt 0 He claims that he vras heavily 
intoxicated at tho time and had used a pipa in. place of a gun- placing it at tho 
buck of tho driver3y body© Ho had a good adjustment) at the Pontiac Division of 
Illinois State Prison^ won asci<pi to their honor far® uhoro he ^erfea as a cock 
in the fam dormitory and as a helper' in the officork quarters i Ha was con« 
siGorsi on average worker end had no punishnout reports© He was discharged by 
expiration of sentence Liar oh 12- 1956*

ESiHLY BACKGROUND; , '

Roy says that both of his pvestc wro torn in tho state of Illinois and that they 
. , FPI ATLANTA----- S-Z4-48----- 8178 1 1 "3
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Classification Form lb
Bov. January 1939 PageADMISSION SUMMARY

(Continued)

Register NusWrCommitted Name
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Classification Form lb
Bev. January 1939 ADMISSION SUMMARY , ^

(Continued)

Committed Name ■ Register NuWer y^’-OSi.Jj

Ki :il’5 fdsrtco orderly >.

CLCSg cvstodyy no fc'c^ior,

£44’5
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PageADMISSION SUMMARY
(Continued)

Classification Form lb
Bev. January 1939

Register NunwerCommitted Name

1SICAL

BBO? Ray bus had good health la ths paste His tonsils vara ?s-
' Gloved in 1951 o Cospldii‘3 of chromic difficulty in breath­

lag through his ®30; &coa; ics&cbos, thinks ho say bo allergic to the climate 
in this reglono Specifically ionics history of narcotic addiction, venereal di- 
seasOf E3jor rental illness, tuberculosis or convulsive disorders ‘Presently rates 
bi®G“f ac gble to do hard wI4

PHYSICAL FS®SS; Ho io a 27’year old white sale, of mediua physique, weigh®
' Sag 168 pounds and 71 inches tails oahatioa of the

heart, lungs and cardiovascular system is negatives Blood Pressures 318/740 
Vision? 20/254 Audiogram within average lidvSc '

DEK.il COWIES; Average3 nefsds one Gxtract5.cn, three fillings, and a pro­
. prophylaxis for complete dental restorations

UBJWdS; Urinalysis negative* VDRL and Kohlw non-reactive®

DIMS;

U®K;

1 missing tooths ‘
4 carious teeth*
Dental colcvlua*
Slight rsfraetztve errors 
Allergic rhinitis, (?)

Regular du^o

ADMISSION US^CEOa; 7-7-55
PHYSICAL EW-mUTICHs 7-12-55
®0S DICIO. by ROS 1 7-24^5

FPI ATLANTA-----S-24-AS—SITS
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Classification Form lb
Bev. January 1939

PageADMISSION SUMMARY
(Continued)

Committed Name . Register Number

VI
 u 

4~
>
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Cla'isHcaiion Form lb 
Rev. January 1939 ADMISSION SUMMARY „ Page______________ __

> (Continued) , "

Committed Name F ‘ , Register ______________________

GGRiS® ACTION SS^T '

MEDIWI. Although fea are changes ponding ha has no 
dotsissn; against his aid no escape rscosd and as ths 
CorsUtoo did eo« mito him to bo an escape kasard 
ha ^2s placed la Eaci® custody.

■ misFEE ■ MH3. Eis yeaidaKoa and prior state pGslteGi^ te 
qualifies him far this institution. He says ha Tas on 
ths fam on ths state essteacso .

■ SOCIAL PAROLE WU1L SERVICES, a tadfets social piuWas. '

■ HEDIGAL . RS3UIAR DUH. & treatment indicated. ■ .

Eariczmn GEEEML KAHflSaiSE, Fire Dopartsont. Ba tss offers! 
wlfeg M’ states, he doos not Sihs to vrork astound sick 
people. Ha should bo considered for training later.

mwoiu Ha has a G.2. of 8.2 and an I.Q, of 103.

i HMMOEr ' EOXOB. Recoassiozd attendance at services.

■ PROGRAM FWID ’ Ba has.no release plans at this time.
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KC 44-760
LLA:rmb ‘

The following investigation was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk LEONARD L. AYRES on April 26, 1968: -

AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS: ‘

CARL F. ZARTER, Administrative Assistant, U. S. 
Penitentiary (USP) made available USP file number 72498-L 
pertaining to RAY, which., reflected as follows:

RAY was received at USP-L July 7, 1955, and given 
Conditional Release on April 5, 1958.

USP records fail to reflect any visit for RAY at 
USP during his incarceration there.

USP record reflects the following approved \
correspondents: :

Aunt Mrs. LUCILLEJ&S^^ .
113^Southl0th '
St. Louis, Missouri, 

or
1913 Hickory Street 
St. Louis, Missouri 

Half-brother JOHN RYAN
ent i ary

Menard, Illinois, 
Number 23401

Friend JERRY RYAN

Lancaster, Missouri |

, RAY directed Special Purpose Letters to the following: '

WHJjIAM-J^ . 1118 East 7th St., Alton,. Illinois, i
The last letter being on March 24, 1958; A

U. S. District Court, Kansas City, Missouri, May 23, 1957;

U. S. Supreme Court, Washington, D.C., 
Judge C. WHITTAKER, June 27, 1957;

Social Security Administration, Kansas City, Missouri, 
March 3, 1958.
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KC 44-760 
2

RAY, while incarcerated at USP, according to USP 
files, associated with inmate J. R. KELLER, No. 72614-L (as 
of January 23, 1957).

ZARTER advised USP records reflect that former USP 
inmate J. R. KELLER, USP No. 72614-L,and the USP records ■ 
pertaining to KELLER, on February 20, 1957, were transferred 
to the Federal Prison Camp, Florence, Arizona. •

' RAY, while incarcerated, USP, Leavenworth, is known
to have completed ”a course” in Spanish.

The USP commissary records, pertaining to RAY as 
contained in this USP file, reflect as follows:

RAY, at time of commitment to USP, Leavenworth, on 
July 7, 1955, had $159.60. On August 2, 1955, he received an ( 
additional $3.50, however, origin of this amount not reflected 
this file. Effective May 15, 1957, RAY was approved to earn ' 
$10.00 per month meritorious earnings at USP, and this amount 
was deposited in RAY’s account at USP. The only additional ' 
money reflected as being deposited in this account was $5.00 
on February 3, 1958, the origin of the $5.00 not reflected 
this file.
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Classification Form 2
Rev. January 1939

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BUREAU OF PRISONS

United States Penitentiary
LEAVENWORTH, KANS.

Committed Name
SPECIAL PROGRESS REPORT

Reg. No.
V- s. PRCGAFIOFi office 
JF,'S^ CITY Rin

A H H U A L REVIEW

Ray is a tersa^si^ht year old white, single offender* serving three years and n:no ito^hs 
for Post; Office Forgery, Uonoy Orders® At; initial classifications Ray vac assigned to 
■work in the Fire Paprtento However, approximately a month later on Scptaboi'l^s ^55? 
ho was reported for not being dependable and lack of interest in his job, for vhich he 
was given thirty days restriction® Ho has forfeited no good time and has no detainers* Eq 
has carnod no extra good tins® His conditional release date is Kay 20, 1958®

Ray has ■worked in the Fire Departments Paint Shop* and Bakery sin co his admission classic 
fication in July,, 1955© Eg has been on his present assignment in the Bakery since March 
8* 195$® and is regarded as an outstanding worker as a bench hand assigned to night duty®

During the past year he has completed Spanish^ Composition* Typings and Culinary Sani° J 
tationo Ho is presently emo lied in Applied English and Elementary Vocabulary® \

lie states that ho corresponds fully with an Aunt, Mrs* Lucille Ryan* 701-^ Washington St®.,
Quincy Illinois® Ha has not received any visits3 ■

Ray is a Catholic by preference who does not attend services, no? does not desire 
religions instructions* He is indifferent toward his religious obligations*

Ray was interviewed prior to ths preparation of this report and indicated at that time 
that ho was satisfied with his present assignment® He stated that his Suprevico? was ' 
putting in a request to place him on meritorious service® His release plans were dis® ; 
cussed with him, but he stated a person could not lake plans nineteen months aha ad© How®, 
ever, he did state that when ha had completed his conditional release* he,planned to go 
to Denver, Colorado, as he felt that that climate would be better for his health® Thera 
appears to bo practically no family contacts an this case other than with this one Aunt© 
E© .apparently lacks foresight* or is afraid of the future* as he absolutely refuses to lo 
forward* Ho claims that he can do his time bettor if ho doesn’t think® He further 
Glaive that he doesn’t have any trouble at this time, has all the ecoaorio security that 
one needs, and apparently io enjoying his present situation*

Review of his medical and psychiatric file '’iscloses that he has not been seriously 
ill since the last reports he has shown no ovidonce of mental illness, and has required • 
no significant attention from the medical department®

RESIDENCE: Quincy* Illinois

USPOj ' Springfield* Illinois GD;cao October 9a 193^

COMMITTEE ACTIds Continue Present Program® '
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WARREN E. HEARNES 
GOVERNOR

WALTER G. SARTORIUS. CHAIRMAN 
BEN 3. STEWART, MEMBER 
E. B. ROBINSON. MEMBER

J. RAYMONO SILLS, SECRETARY

CIRCUIT AND CRIMINAL COURTS 
MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY 
INTERMEDIATE REFORMATORY 

MEDIUM SECURITY PRISON 
WOMEN’S PENITENTIARY

’ STATE r tSSOURI ■ • , ;

• Board Of prof.-, hon And Parole a .

’ ’ December 2G, 196-6 / I

Board of Probation and Parole . . ;
Box 267 . " '

- ■ Jefferson City, Missouri • •J

. . . Re: RAY, James Earl ■
■ ' . ■ #00416-J .

Gentlemen: • ■ ■ ' i

This.38 year old white male was seen for psychiatric evaluation on •
December 13, 1966. He was admitted here in March of 1960, to serve J
a twenty year sentence for armed robbery. This is his first ad- . |
mission to this institution. In 1932, he served a year and one half ’ {
in an Illinois Penal Institution for robbery and in 1955, he served i
two and one half years in Leavenworth for transporting stolen goods >
across the state line. - I

. He is presently charged with an escape attempt in March of 1966 and .
has recently/been returned after an evaluation at the Fulton State ' ■
Hospital. Ufe has requested an independent psychiatric evaluation i
following their evaluation. This examiner only recently received this • ;
rc‘Q'4est from the Cole County Circuit Court signed by Judge R£le\^r|j ■'

, questing such an evaldatton. However, the inmate expressed his desire ■
I to' have someone "conduct an independent "psychiatric' evaluation who was :
', not connected with the administration." We informed him that we would 
['communicate his wishes to the court and possibly someone else might ’
I, be found. . ' [

Ray is an interesting and rather complicated individual. He’reports ;
'that within the last year, he has had considerable difficulties from '
a physical point of view, involving a number of somatic complaints' such 
aspain in the "solar plexes," tachycardia and "intracranial tension."

pW^eii we commented that these were rather large‘words, he reported that 
■ he had been reading up in the medical literature. He then stated that 

he thought c*t times that he had cancer or-heart trouble but that he no '
longer feels this way. On certain days, he has rather severe head pains .
but this is only intermittent. He is now on librium and works inter- ■
mijtentlyon a construction job. ' . ’

Ray was born in Alton, Illinois, where bis father worked for the railn ad. 
It th parents .'.re now deceas<-.. He has ’.wo younger sisters. He reached
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second year in high school, worked eighteen months at the International 
Shoe Company, entered the service in 1945 and remained there for three 
years. His highest rank was tha* of PFC. He has never been married ■ 
although he has lived for brief periods of time with women. b-Tnis man1s 
oasic problem revolves around who• ipnears to be an increasingly severe 
obsessive compulsive trend. Ho states that at the age of ten, he awoke 
one night and thought he had lost his eye sight. He became quite fearful. 
These various fears confront him from time to time and in a typical ob­
sessive compulsive way, he feels that he must do certain things in order 
to undo what he feels is going to occur and might result in harm to him. 
For instance, he describes a feeling of fear which can be alleviated if 
he takes his glass of water which he is drinking and sets it on the table 
and-moving it back and forth several times. He also describes at length 
some rather marked obsessive compulsive features but is reluctant to go’ 
into them in detail. Indeed,he just started to discuss this with the people 
at Fulton prior to his being sent here. He appears worried and his- brow 
is creased. It is evident that this man does have an underlying obsessive ■ 
compulsive personality. He is of the opinion that his escape attempt was 
the result of undue anxiety and tension with the need to actually do" some­
thing. He is fearful that this might lead into more serious difficulties.

At the present time, there is no evidence of delusions, hallucinations or 
paranoid ideas. There is evidence of a rather deep underlying obsessive 
compulsive personality trend which he has really never discussed at any 
Length with anyone. This is not psychotic in nature but severely neurotic. 
Within the last year or so, there is evidence that he has become overly 
concerned about his physical health and some of his obsessive compulsive 
concerns have moved in this direstion. We would not deny the fact that 
there may be some physical difficulties although he reports that this was 
the primary focus of his work-up at .the state hospital as well as’ here 
and that very little has been found. ' .

At the present time, it is doubtful_that he is_in a position to_be con­
sidered for parole. His psychiatric condition must be evaluated by an 
independent psychiatrist and according to the court, he has the right to 
have this done. Where they will find this independent psychiatrist is 
somewhat difficult to determine in this area although they might order- 
him to the University and have it done there. It is felt that he is in 
need of psychiatric help and that should any serious parole consideration 
be given, some type of-psychiatric help should be considered, that is 
help, which he can receive on the outside during his parole period. He 
is becoming increasingly concerned about himselfi We question whether or 
not he is beginning to be a bit depressed although he denies this. We 
hesitate to go ihto this to any greater degree at'the present time until 
the court decides what action it will take in regards to assigning an 
independent psychiatrist for evaluation-.

. Sincerely yours,

Henry V. Guhleman, Jr., M. D. 
psychiatric Consultant
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^ PARTMENT Of CORREC
^ MISSOURI

• 
DATE ___________

r- ■ 4/17/60

-----CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET---- -

NAME________E^^^fi^^^^____________________ NO, & INST. W-00416_________ PAGE
x (LAST NAME FIRST)

—toOlesniag-Hanl;—Reclassification in, March, .1.962.—------------------------------------

R-24______________________________________________ ____ ______ __________________

4/12/60 Cleaninn; plant; #2717 CC

— 7/28/60 K-178__________________________________________________________________________

3/13/61 K-118

1 11/J-1./U1

11/22/61 E-3rd. floor. Seg. #2996 flisc. Comm. 1

---- —H/-22/61-

1/31/62

-4-224 4--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Board has set your case for a hearing in November, 1963. ;

..5/24/62 to State; no plans for reclassification.____________________________________

- , e/or/A9J/ «>v/ V­

. .  5/25/62

3tuC0 wJXLJ

B-16 •

6/7/62 to Vegetable Room; reclassification June, 1963. .

6/8/62 Veg. Room #3135 CC___________________1_________________________

_____ 6/5/62 . E-66___________________________________________________________________________

7/23/62 Refusng to work: Yard and show piiv. denied 1 month; Transfer to Bakery.

-------- 7/257*2-

7/23/6?

-^5------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ .

8/10/62

«_Bata^L£Slfi2_Jli^^ ______________________ _____________________________ j

K-161

O/Xu/Ui

— 3/8/63

K-lUu

K-172

9-6-63 Delivered to U.S. District Court, Jefferson City, Missouri.

10-1-63 Denied narole bv the Board. . .
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FAR.MENT OF CORRECTIONS 
MISSOURI

^CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET—

6-3-65
(LAST NAMt FlHiTj

Reassigned to Bakery; reclassification in June, 1967.

6-17-65 Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital. 3 days in P.S.; 6 d'ays loss.

8-30-6$ Parole Notice: The Board has set case for a hearing in November, 1965.

■10-21-65 to^,-Hall as Cleaner; reclassification in June, 1967.

10-22-65 K-Cleaner; #3982—Class. Comm.

10-22-65 K-2

11-5-65 i Parole Noticet Scheduled /or review in November, 1966-

Z^-/6-6 ^~ ^/a

J- 7'66

3 ~ 7/^6 c?

^-//-^
J-//-6&

h-12-66 To be delivered before the Magistrate Court, Cole County, Jefferson City,

Missouri on Aoril 1L. 1966 to be arraigned on escape charge.

b ^// - 6 6»

7- /V- 6.6 C^ - ^^X/iX^t) 1^7 > <-<- /^>=7m^jrV /aj /l^^y-^/Zc
^ £ rt O / /V a 7*0 (J Tr o /ta /=■ C^O A^ / /C / Z7 L_ - T^-

8-23-66 To be delivered before Cole County Circuit Court on Sept. 6, 1966..

9-8-66 By order of Circuit Court of Cole County this inmate has been taken tn the

State Hospital No. Fnltnn, Missouri on an Ont-Count.____________________
11-16-66 to Inside Construction; reclassification in June, 1967.

//-7 7-6^ ^-Uzi.’.-t-C^ ^fjCl^, It ¥7 Sd ^ - C>̂Zl.'> / ^Ij?.-z-zZ-.

iLd3L±± 6/7
12-28-66 Parole Notice: Scheduled for review in November, 1967. ■
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JUKI

P.S. ?WS >:o. 24!

>ATE

—CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET—

name Rav.-James Earl no. a inst. W-00U16 page

1-12-67

_ -(LAST NAM3 F!KJT) ’

To be delivered before the Circuit Court, Cole County, Jefferson Citv.

Missouri on January 16, 1967 for Prosequendum. .

/^ /f'i, 7

2-17-67 To be delivered before the Circuit Court, Cole. County, Jefferson City, ■ -

Missouri on February 2D, pA?

3-16-67 To be taken before the Supreme Court on April, 26, 1967 for a hearing.

/-^-6 7
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' oSmiEN'T OF CORRECTIONS* 9
l^5 "Z-j 5 TRANSCRIPT OF SERIAL RECORD

00416
Register Number00416— Name_ J?®ss_Earl_Ray------------------------------------------

Age 32 Height ft. ILins. Weight1^3_____ Length of Foot 12 Inches

Hair D? Brn EyesBlueComplexion Medium.Nativity__JELL*___

Trade' Baker________________ Religion . •...Pafcpl.lcEducation _.10ih_______________
Under Same Name 45 Mos. 1955

Former Imprisonment Leaventhworth.Fed _P_^ Kansas, Trns stolen Property across state
Line,

Emergency Address MOTHER: .Lucille Ryan, 1913 Hickory St, St Louis. Mo.

PRESENT SENTENCE -
Operating a Motor Vehicle w/o the Permission of the Owner;

OffensezSGN TC MWy 1st .Deg,. b/m._of_D .& .Str _C2 c]^^; 
' (20, 7» St ConCo)

CnnntySt.Louis City Sentence 2Q.?Yr s» _Eeb..__19.,._196.0.______ Term of Court February I960

Received 3-17-1960jan Time2Z_days;

Expiration DateFull Time ------3/4 Time _^t/^T J^//^----

Alias_________________

True Name _

Date of Birth Place of Birth

Medium ■
Build_________________________ Marks, Scars, Tatoos Clear

 Race__ Khite__ _
Alton, Ill.
City State

Martial StatusS_lngI.fi----- .---------------Probation ——------------------ 1____________________________________

Escapes AWOLDraft Board Number 

Military Service A^ff__ ________________  Service Serial Number - 16163129________

Type Military Discharge____®snera^Social Security Number

Remarks: . '
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.Missouri
...... 1

CHRONOL1GICAL DATA SHEET

DATE

it-ll-SO 
4-12-60 
4-12-60 
7-28-60 
3-13-61 
11-22-61 
11-22-61 

,11-22-61
1-31-62 
5-24-62 
5-25-62 
5-25-62 
6-7-62 
6-8-62 
6-8-62 
7-2’3-62

7-23-62 
7-23-62 
8-10-62 
8-15-62 
3-8-63 
9-6-63 
10-1-63 
11-2-64­
12-22-64 
6-3-65 
6-17-65

8-30-65

10-8-65

name RAY, Janas E. no. a inst. W-00416 rage 1
(LAST NAM£ HAST) " " • ■ -...­

To Cleaning Plant; reclassification in March, 1962. '
B-24 ' .
Cleaning Plant; #2717-CC
K-178 • . '
K-118 .
Attempting to escape walls; To Admn. Segr. for 6 months. 
E=3rd floor, Segr. #3996—Disc. Comm. ' 
E-224
The Board has set your case for a hearing in November, 1963.
To State; no plans for reclassification.
State; #3125-CC
B-16
To Vegetable Room; reclassification June, 1963.
Veg. Room; #3135=CC
E-66
Refusing to work; Ydrd and show privileges denied 1 month. 
Transfer to Bakery.
K-15
Bakery; #3167-Disc. Comm. '
K-161 '
K-16 8
K-172 . ‘
Delivered to U.S. District Court, Jefferson City, Missouri. 
Denied parole by the Board. .
Wants job change. O.K. when replacement is found. SJL.
Wants Moberly; Placed in file. WN. '
Reassigned to Bakery; reclassification in June, 1967.
Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital. 3 days in P.S.; 
6 days loss.
Parole Notice: The Board has set case for a hearing in 
November, 1965.

PRE-PAROLE PROGRESS REPORT SJL:nh

Social Data: The subject states he is in fairly good health.

Institutional Adjustment: He was received March 17, 1960. He 
is assigned to the Bakery where he has received good to excell­
ent ratings on his work and training reports. He received only 
one conduct violation in the last 3 years. In 1961 he did 
attempt to escape.

Family Relations: His brother, Jerry, corresponds regularly 
and visits occasionally. He sometimes hears from his brother, 
John.

POST RELEASE PLANS

He prefers to live with his brother, Jerry Ray, Box 22, Wheeling 
Illinois. Another home possibility would be with his brother, 
John Ray, in St. Louis, Missouri. He would accept almost any 
type of employment. He claims three years experience in bakeries

.S. No. 1110
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---- CHRONOLIGICAL DATA SHEET ----

♦ M HI >1

date name RAY, James E. no. » inst. W-00416 page 2

and kitchens. .

. SUMMARY ' '

This is a 37 year old single white man from St. Louis, serving 
20, and 5 years concurrently for operating a motor vehicle . 
without the permission of the owner, and robbery first degree 
by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon (2 charges). He 
has now completed about 5 1/2 years of his sentence on this 
third incarceration. Institutionally he has done well enough 
to merit consideration for parole. He denies use of narcotics 
and claims to be a light drinker. His record of arrests dates 
over a 16 year period. He seems to be pretty well established 
in this type of anti-social behavior. He will probably continue 
to make a fair institutional adjustment. Prognosis for making 
a successful adjustment in society is considered marginal at 
best. He may be able to serve a short parole without too much 
difficulty.
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KC 44-760

MISCELLANEOUS

131

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
RTW:cm
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RICHARD T. WINTERMAN: f

On April 19 , 1968 , DOROTHY SHAWRF. United States 
Marshal’s Office, Kansas CityT^i^^urT'^^ sed that records
of that office reflect on Marcy 28, 19m, JAMES EARL RAY, 
Marshal's #12018, FBI #306443-A; and WALTER T. RIFE, Marshal's 
#12109, FBI #4558766, were fingerprinted on a charge of for­
gery. Miss SHANDORF stated there was no further information 
concerning this matter in records of the U., S. Marshal’s Office.

On April 19, 1968, ELMER E. ROGERS, Assistant Business 
Representative; and KATHRYN CARLSTON, Secretary, American ■ 
Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, AFL-CIO, 19 
West Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that 
most of the bakers and apprentice bakers employed in the 
greater Kansas City area are employed through that office. 
They reviewed records of all persons who were employed through 
that local or who applied for work through that local during 
1967 and 1968 , and were unable- to find any such person who 
might be identical with JAMES EARL RAY or WALTER TERRY RIFE 
on the basis of names and known aliases and physical descrip­
tions. Both were shown a photograph of RAY and stated they 
could not identify this individual as anyone with whom they 
had had contact. They stated they would be alert to the appear­
ance at that office of anyone who might be identical with RAY 
or RIFE and would immediately contact the Kansas City FBI Office.

They further stated that there is also a union known as 
the Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, not affiliated 
with the AFL-CIO, located in the VFW Building, 34th and Broadway, 
seventh floor, Kansas City, Missouri. The latter union handles 
mostly miscellaneous bakery workers other than bakers and appren­
tice bakers. ■
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EC 44-760
DAF:ak
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DONALD A. FLYNN:

AT KAIDAS CITY, MISSOURI:

On April 19, 1968, Miss FLORENCE BONNER, Recording 
Secretary to CARL J. 1^ VAN, Bartenders Local Union #420, 
216-A West 12th Street, provided records which failed to 
reflect any information identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any of 
his known aliases.

On the same date, Mr. B. M. FITZGERALD, Financial 
Secretary - Treasurer, and Business Agent of Miscellaneous 
Hotel Employees Union Local 655, AFL - CIO, 216-A West 12th 
Street, provided his files which also failed to reflect any 
information identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any of his 
known aliases.
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KC 44-760
RHztlw 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY:

Detective KENNETH VILANDER and Captain WAYNE 
MILLER, Police Department, Raytown, Missouri, were advised 
that subject mentioned Raytown, Missouri, to a fellow 
inmate prior to 1966. VILANDER and MILLER advised Wanted 
Flyers and Identification Orders concerning RAY have been 
received and the men in the Police Department will be 
alerted for any information that RAY was ever in Raytown, 
Missouri, or had any associates here.

134

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760 
RH:rd

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY on May 2 , 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Kansas City, Missouri, Police 
Department furnished the arrest record of ^ElffiJME 
FONTENNOT. Kansas City / Missouri, Police Department, #98630, 
WSiwveals he was arrested on October 14, 19 61, for 
safekeeping and released. On October 30,1961, FONTENNOT 
was Arrested for burglary and stealing a box of tools. 
On February 23, 1962, he was sentenced to two years in 
Missouri State Prison, (MSP). Records show he was released
from MSP on May 2, 1963, and on May 3, 1963, was arrested 
for being drunk in Kansas City, Missouri. He was fined 
$10.00 on May 4, 1963, and released.

FONTENNOT is described as follows:

Race
Sex
Height
Weight
Eyes
Hair
Date of Birth
Place of Birth 
FBI Number 
Occupation 
Residence

Relatives

White
Male 
5’4 1/2” - 5’6” 
140-145 pounds 
Brown
Black__________ ,

New Orleans, Louisiana 
860489B
Laborer, (unemployed) 
Helping Hand, 523 Grand, 
Kansas City, Missouri, 
(October, 1961)(floater) 
None listed.

CARMELA ABATO, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Kansas City, 
Missouri, advised on May 2, 1968, that no record could be 
located concerning DENNIS WADE FONTENNOT, alias JAMES DENNIS 
WADE. .
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